










































WEMT_Amendment 2 to Shared Services Agreement 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This AMENDMENT TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT (the 
“Amendment”) is dated September 13, 2018 by and between Sinclair Television of 
Bristol, LLC (“Service Provider”), Sinclair Television Group, Inc. (“Service 
Provider Parent”), Tri-Cities (WEMT-TV) Licensee, Inc. (“Station Licensee”), and 
Cunningham Broadcasting Corporation (“Licensee’s Parent”), and amends that certain 
Shared Services Agreement dated as of May 31, 2007, and amended January 1, 2011 
by and between Appalachian Broadcasting Corporation, Bonten Media Acquisition 
Co., Esteem License Holdings, Inc., Esteem Broadcasting of Tennessee, Inc., and 
Esteem Broadcasting LLC (as amended, the “SSA”). 

WHEREAS, Service Provider Parent is the successor in interest to Bonten Media 
Acquisition Co., and Licensee’s Parent is the successor in interest to Esteem 
Broadcasting of Tennessee, Inc. pursuant to the assignment of the SSA on September 1, 
2017. 

WHEREAS, subject to the terms of the SSA, it is the intent of the parties hereto to 
amend the SSA in accordance with the terms hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises 
herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The SSA is hereby amended by adding a new Section 4(f) as follows:

Back-Office and Related Support Services. Service Provider shall provide 
reasonable and customary back-office support services with respect to the 
business of the Station, including with respect to traffic, the collection of accounts 
receivable in a manner consistent with Service Provider’s own practices, and 
payroll and other similar, related services. 

2. The SSA is hereby amended by adding a new Section 4(g) as follows:

Lease.  During the Term, Service Provider shall make available to Station 
Licensee the equipment and facilities set forth in Schedule C. 

3. Schedule B of the SSA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following: 

“If to Station Licensee: 

Tri-Cities (WEMT-TV) Licensee, Inc. 
2000 W. 41st Street 
Baltimore, MD 21211 
Attn: President 

With a copy, which shall not constitute notice, to: 



WEMT_Amendment 2 to Shared Services Agreement 

 Thomas & Libowitz, P.A. 
 100 Light Street, Suite 1100 
 Baltimore, MD 21202 
 Attn: Steve Thomas 

 
If to Service Provider: 
 

Sinclair Television of Bristol, LLC 
  10706 Beaver Dam Road 

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 
Attention: President 

 Facsimile: (410) 568-1533 
 

With a copy, which shall not constitute notice, to: 
 
 Sinclair Television Group, Inc. 
 10706 Beaver Dam Road 

 Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 
 Attention: General Counsel” 

4. The SSA is hereby amended by adding the Schedule C attached hereto. 

5. Except as expressly provided herein, the Agreement shall not be amended 
or modified by this Amendment and each of the terms thereof shall continue in full force 
and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the 

date first above written.      
 
 

[Signatures on the following page] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Michael Anderson
President

Michael Anderson
President



Schedule C 
LEASE TERMS 

 Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, notwithstanding 
anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Service Provider shall provide Station 
Licensee with office space, equipment, and furnishings in the studio and business 
facilities of the Service Station (the “Service Provider Premises”) as follows:   

1. Lease; Rent

1.1 During the Term, Service Provider shall provide to Station 
Licensee’s employees and agents the non-exclusive right, in common with Service 
Provider, to access and use of space and facilities in the applicable Service Provider 
Premises, including (a) accommodation of Station Licensee’s studio transmitter links 
from time to time, and (b) (i) furnishings and office equipment for a main studio for the 
Station and (ii) to the extent necessary to comply with FCC Rules, sufficient space to 
permit Station Licensee to maintain and make available to the public the Station’s public 
inspection file and otherwise satisfy the applicable “main studio” requirements under the 
FCC Rules at such locations in or near the Service Provider Premises, the grant of such 
rights as may be mutually acceptable to Service Provider and Station Licensee and in 
accordance with the FCC Rules, so long as the provision of such space and the use of 
such equipment do not unreasonably interfere with the conduct of Service Provider’s 
business or operations.  Station Licensee acknowledges and agrees that (y) it inspected 
and accepts the Service Provider Premises in their “as is” condition, without any 
representations or warranties by Service Provider, or anyone acting or purporting to act 
on behalf of Service Provider, as to the present or future condition of such Service 
Provider Premises, except as specifically set forth in this Agreement; and (z) Service 
Provider shall have no obligation to perform any work therein, except as specifically set 
forth in this Agreement.  

1.2  
 

2. During the Term, Service Provider shall give Station Licensee and its 
agents a nonexclusive and unrestricted right of access, in common with Service Provider, 
to the space provided for Station Licensee at the Service Provider Premises under Section 
1 of this Schedule C at all times, subject only to Service Provider’s reasonable security 
procedures and rules applicable to its own employees, as the Station Licensee reasonably 
requires for the conduct of the business of the Station and to fulfill its obligations as an 
FCC licensee.  Station Licensee shall not use the Service Provider Premises for any other 
purposes without the prior written consent of Service Provider.  Station Licensee shall 
use and occupy the Service Provider Premises in compliance with all Applicable Laws, 
ordinances, requirements and regulations of any applicable governmental authority and in 
accordance with all superior leases, mortgages, deeds of trust and encumbrances of 
record.  The rights granted under this section shall include the incidental benefit and 
reasonable right of use of utilities (heat, water, electricity) provided for purposes of 
Service Provider’s own operations.  In addition, Service Provider shall provide separate 
and, to the extent reasonably practicable, lockable office facilities for use by Station 

WEMT_Amendment 2 to Shared Services Agreement 



WEMT_Amendment 2 to Shared Services Agreement 

Employees and, subject to Service Provider’s reasonable prior approval, shall permit 
Station Licensee to install appropriate signs on the inside and outside of the Service 
Provider Premises (consistent with applicable local requirements governing such signage, 
if any, and the overall appearance of the Service Provider Premises) identifying Station 
Licensee as the licensee of the Station. No alterations or additions may be made to the 
Service Provider Premises without the prior written consent of Service Provider, in its 
sole  

3.  
 

 

4. Without the necessity of any additional document being executed by 
Station Licensee for the purpose of effecting a subordination, this Agreement shall be 
subject and subordinate at all times to ground or underlying leases and to the lien of any 
mortgages or deeds of trust now or hereafter placed on, against or affecting the Service 
Provider Premises, Station Licensee’s interest or estate in the Service Provider Premises, 
or any ground or underlying lease; provided, that if the lessor, mortgagee, trustee, or 
holder of any such mortgage or deed of trust elects to have Station Licensee’s interest in 
this Agreement be superior to any such instrument, then, by notice to Station Licensee, 
this Agreement shall be deemed superior, whether this Agreement was executed before or 
after said instrument.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Station Licensee covenants and 
agrees to execute and deliver within ten (10) days of delivery of Service Provider’s 
request such further instruments evidencing such subordination or superiority of this 
Agreement as may be required by Service Provider.  Within ten (10) days following 
delivery of any written request which Service Provider may make from time to time, 
Station Licensee shall execute and deliver to Service Provider or mortgagee or 
prospective mortgagee a sworn statement certifying such matters as may be requested by 
Service Provider.  

5. With respect to any Service Provider Premises that are subject to a lease 
agreement with a third party, Station Licensee’s rights under this Schedule C shall 
automatically terminate upon the termination for any reason (including by reason of 
casualty or condemnation) of any superior lease for the Service Provider Premises.  
Station Licensee shall occupy the Service Provider Premises in compliance with any 
superior lease.  Station Licensee shall have no rights under the superior lease for the 
Service Provider Premises, including any assignment or subletting, extension, renewal, 
first offer or purchase rights.  Service Provider shall not be responsible for the failure of 
lessor or other counterparty to the superior lease for the Service Provider Premises to 
provide any services or utilities or access to the Service Provider Premises; provided, that 
to the extent of any failure of services, utilities or access, Service Provider shall use 
reasonable efforts to obtain such services, utilities or access from its landlord. 

 


	SSA Amendment for WEMT.pdf
	1. Lease; Rent
	1.1 During the Term, Service Provider shall provide to Station Licensee’s employees and agents, , the non-exclusive right, in common with Service Provider, to access and use of space and facilities in the applicable Service Provider Premises, includin...
	1.2 The rent for use of the Service Provider Premises is included in the monthly Services Fee under this Shared Services Agreement.

	2. During the Term, Service Provider shall give Station Licensee and its agents a nonexclusive and unrestricted right of access, in common with Service Provider, to the space provided for Station Licensee at the Service Provider Premises under Section...
	3. Station Licensee shall not assign its rights under this Schedule C or sublet or permit the occupancy or use of Service Provider Premises by any Person or entity other than Station Licensee, except as otherwise permitted under this Agreement.
	4. Without the necessity of any additional document being executed by Station Licensee for the purpose of effecting a subordination, this Agreement shall be subject and subordinate at all times to ground or underlying leases and to the lien of any mor...
	5. With respect to any Service Provider Premises that are subject to a lease agreement with a third party, Station Licensee’s rights under this Schedule C shall automatically terminate upon the termination for any reason (including by reason of casual...




